




http:Elprz'.ra




DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D.C. 20523

ATD-DLC/P-237/2
January 31, 1967

MEMORANIUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: Bolivia - Highways 1 and L

Attached for your review are the recommendaticne for
ar »~ nded loan authorization increasing by &n amount not b2
ey ..d $9,500,000 a lo2n in an amount of $33,20C,000 made %o
the Government of the Republic of Bolivia to assist ir finanzir
the dollar and local currency costs (including final design ar-
supervisory engineering) of constructing two related highways -
Bolivia as well as the dollar costs oi the purchase of cozstr
equipment, spare parts, rclated materials and camps.

This lcan proposal is scheduled for consideration by
Development Loan Staff Committee at a meeting on Friday, Febri-
1967.

Rachel C. Rogers
Assistant Secretary
Development Loan Committee

Attachments:
Summary and Recommendations
Project Analysis
Annexes 1-5

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
AID-ILC/P-237/2
January 31, 1967

BOLIVIA - LOAN 511-L-021 - HIGHWAY PROJECTS 1 and 4 (LOAN INCREASE)

TABLE OF CONIENTS

Page
I - SUmARY AI\ID RECOMDA’I‘IONS ® @ . 0 0 000 00 LPOCEOOIPEIREOS OIS i
II - BACKGROUND IIIII 9 0 80 0 OO %as e ren * 5 o 0050 ® ® 40608500090 000 l

III - ECONOMICAPPRAISAI!Q.Q.O.'-OOOOHDQ"ol.t-oloob.co' )+

IV - meEERINGMM’YSIS.".........."..'."'.'l.... 13
v - F‘mANCIM‘ ANMJYSIS........'..........’..."'..'.' 20
VI - ISSUES..'.'.""l..'...... ..... ® ® 22 @ 00 0000 O oo 23
VII - IWLMATION.'....I'...'......'...."'.'....." 25
ANNEX 1 - Statubory Check List

ANNEX 2 - Economic Analysis - Sept. 1966

ANNEX 3 - Waiver for Negotiation - Oct. 10, 1966

ANNEX 4 - Map

ANNEX 5 - Loan Authorization (Draft)

UNCLASSIFIED



ALD-ILC/F-237/2
January 31, 1967

-i- UNCLASSIFIED

BOLIVIA - Loan 511-L-021 - HIGHWAY PROJECTS 1 and ! (Toan Increase)

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

l'

2.

3.

BORROWER: Republic of Bolivia.

AMOUNT OF INCREASE TN TOAN 511-L-021: Up to $9,500,%00 making
total loan up to $42,700,000.

BACKGROUND: Loan Agreement 511-L~021 was signed by AID and the
GOB in September 1964. The loan was made to financ= ccanstruc-
tion and engineering costs of Bolivia Highways 1 anl 4 in the
amount of $33.2 million.

Competitive bidding for construction services was originally
planned for this project. On the bid opening date, July 20,
1966, only one bid was received by the GOB from a consortium
comprising J. A. Jones Construction Co., Emkay, Wright
Contracting Co., Bartos y Cia. Owing to legal dispositions
in the Republic of Bolivia, a single bid cannot be opened;
accordingly the bid was returnec 'mopened. The amount of
this bid was later disclosed as :ing $49.7 million. This was
$18.5 million above the consulting engineer's estimate upon
which the original A.I.D. loan was based. (For discussion
of reasons for difference between the estimate and bid see
Engincering Analysis.)

On October 11, 1966, the Deputy Coordinator, Alliance for
Progress, authorized the negotiastion of a contract by the

GOB with the Jones consortium for constructlon of Projects 1
and 4. Authorization of negotiation rather than rebidding was
Justified on the basis that one year would be lost in

rebidding; that further delay could cause serious political
problems in Bolivia; that rebidding would not likely attract

any more contractors than the first bidding did; that time
delays would cause increase in contract prices; and thet the
Jones group was the only contractor interested in the job.
(For details see Annex 3.)

Negotiations were completed January 10, 1967. The consiruc-
tion contract price was $42.5 million and (OB purchase of con-
tractor's equipment, spare parts, construction materie’s and
camps (at the contractor's option) was up to $2.5 million.
(For discussion of the purchasse arrangements see Issues,
Section VI.)

UNCLASSTFIED



—id~

UNCLASSIFIED

}. TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: Up to $50,45,000 distributed as

follows:s
Foreign Exchange Local Currency® Total
(dollars) (dollar eguivalents) (dollars)
(1) Construction 27,471,960 15,028,040 42,509,000
(final negotiated
price)
(2) Engineering 1,700,000 1,750,000 3,452,000
(3) Equipment and Camp
Sites 2,200,000 300,020 2,502,000
(Procurement by GOB
from contractor at
residual value)
(;) Contingencles 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,009,000
TOTALS 32,371,960 18,078,040 50,450,000
Source of Funds Forelgn Exchange Locsl Currency Total
(dollars) (dollar equivalents) (dollars)
(1) GOB Contrivution - 5,9 30,000 5,950,0".
(2) PL 480 - 1,800,000 1,800,000
(3) AID Loan 511-L-021 22,871,960 10,328,040 33,200,000
(4) Supplemental
AID Loan 9,500,000 — 9,500,000
32,371,960 18,078,040 50,4 59,000

¥ rate of exchange $1 = 12.147

UNCLASSIFIED



5.

10.

11.

-1i1- UNCLASSIFIED

DESCRIPTION: This loan will assist in financing the construction
of two all-weather highways with a combined length of approx-
imately 299 kilometers. Project 1 is about 93 kilometers long
beginning at the colonization center of Villa Tunari in the

flat, densely forested Chapare area and extending eastward
through relatively flat terrain to Puerto Villarroel.

Project 4 is about 206 kilometers long and extends from
Cochabamba north.1st across the flank of the Cordillera Real

to Villa Tunari and thence northwestward along the Piedmont
belt to the Isiboro River near Puerto Patino (see Map, Annex L).

Also included in A.I.D. loan financing are the dollar costs of the
GOB purchase of contractor's equipment, spare parts, construction
materials and camps at the end of the job. (See Issues, Section VI
for discussicn.)

EXIMBANK: ZEximbank has indicated they are not interested in this
project.

VIEWS OF COUNTRY TEAM: Recommends and supports the project based
on its economic justification and its contribution to Bolivian
social development and political unification.

PROCUREMENT: All procurement under this increase will be for U. S.
goods and services.

STATUTORY CRITERTA: All Statutory Criteria related to this loan
have been satisfactorily met (see Annex 1 for detalls).

OTHER FINANCING: No other sources of financing 1s presently
available for this project on reasonable terms. IBiD and IDB
have both indicated that they are not interested in financing
this project.

TISSUE: A.I.D. financing of the dollar costs of the GOB purchase
of equipment, spare parts, constructlon materials and camps frem
the contractor at the termination of the job. (See Section VI,

Issues. )

UNCLASSIFIED



-iv- UNCLASSIFIED

12. RECOMMENDATICON: Authorlzation of sn increase in A.I.D. Loan
511-L.-021 not to exceed $9,500,000 to the Republic of Bolivia
to assist in financing the dollar costs of construction znd
engineering of Highways 1 and 4 and procurement by the Governme:n
of Bolivie of equipment, epare parts, construction materials and
camps from the contractor st residusl value, the loan to be made
on the following terms and ¢onditions:

(a) The Borrower shall repay the Loan to A.I.D. in U.S.
dollars within forty (40) years from the .irst disburse-
ment under the Loan, including a gruce periuvd of not to
exceed ten (10) years. Borrower shall pey to A.I.D. in
U.S. dollars interest on the disbursed portion of the
Loan of one percent (1%) per anrum during the grace
period and two and one-half percent (2%} per annun.
thereafter.

(b) A1l conditions of Loan 511-L-021 shall apply to this
increase in the Loan except procurement shall only be
for U.S. goods and services.

(c¢) Such other ccnditions as A.I.D. may deem advisable.

Project Committee

Chairman: Frank kinball, LA/CD

Engineers: Benjamin Watkins, LA/CD/ENG and Charles Shirley,
USAID/Bolivia

Counsel: Frank DeRosa, LA/GC

Desk: Austin Heyman, LA/BC

Drafted: FKimball/BWatkins/CShirley

UNCLASSIFIED



AID-DLC/¥-237/2
January 31, 1967

-l- UNCLASSIFIED

IT. PRACKGROUND

1. Loan Agreement 511-L-021 was signed with the Government of
Bolivia *n September 1964 to finance englneering services and
construction of Bolivia Highways 1 and 4 in the amount of
$33.2 million.

2. The flnanclng was granted pursuant to feaslbility studles
completed by Tippetts-Abbett-McCarthy-Stratton in December 1963,
for Project 1, and in January 1964 for Project 4., In June 1965
the GOB contracted with TAMS to provide engineering services of
final design and supervision of constructlon for the project.
During the prosecution of the design work in January 1966, the
Advance Notice to Bidders and call for prequalificatlion were
issued. Six construction companies or consortlsas were pre-
qualified and the Invitation for Bids, including contract
docunents and bidding plans, was lssued on Masy 19, 1966.

3. At the request of several of the potential bldders, a pre-
bidding conference was held on July 12, 1966, in the Bolivian
Embassy in Washington. A this tlme, at the request of the
b’ dders, several changes were made in the specifications for
the purpose of reducing the contingencles that would be included
in the bids. Only two bidders were represented at the conTerence;
two other bidders had indicated they would not attend and would
not present a bid while the remaining two bidders had not stated
their position. By July 20, 1966, the date set for opening the
bids, only one.bid had been received by the GOB from a consortium
comprising J.A. Jones Construction Co., Emkay, Wright Contracting
Company and Bartos y Cia. Owing to legal dlspositions in the
Republic of Bolivia, a single bid cannot be opened; accordingly
the bid was returned unopened.

4. The QOB acted immediately to authorize, by presidential decree
on July 22, 1966 direct negotiations limited to the Jones consortium.
On the same day, at a meeting with the Minister of National Economy,
the Jones representatives informally presented the bid which had
been returned to them. TIts amount was $49.7 million.

5. The consultants undertook a study to determine the baslc reasons
for the difference between the preliminary cost estimate prepared
in mid-1963 and the informal Jones bid. They determined that
three factors had caused an approximate increase of 45 percent
in costs. These were an average annual increase of construction
costs in Belivia of 546% 3 over estimation of efficlency of
utilization of personnel e . equipment; and lack of interested
contractors. (3ee Engineering Analysis for details.)

UNCLASSIFIED





http:exclUi3.On
http:analy'.ed

-3- UNCLASSIFIED

On October 11, 1966, the Deputy Coordinator, Alliance for
Progress, authorized the negotiation of a contract by the GOB with
the Jones consortium for construction of Projects 1 and L besed on
the above alternative. Authorization of regotlation rather than
rebldding was justified on the basls that one year would be lost in
rebidding; that further delay could cause serious polltical
problems in Bolivia; that rebidding would not likely attract any
more contractors than the first bidding did; that time delays would
cause Increase Iin contract prices; and that the Jones group was
the only contractor interested in the job. (For detalls see
Annex 3.)

During November, December, and January, the GOB and the Jones
group negotiated the contract. On January 10, 1967, they reached final
agreement on a $42.5 million contract. The agreement stipulated
that the contractor would be glven notlce to proceed not later
than February 9, 1967. The importance of this deadline is that the
contract time of 2000 days had been reduced to 1750 days during
negotiations and this tighter time schedule can only be met 1f con-
struction can start this dry season which begins in April. Upon
notification that the additional A.I.D. loan has been made, the GOB
will give the contractor notice to proceed.

A final economic appraisal of the project was made in January
1967, taking into account the negotiated contract price anc the
modified construction term. The internal rate of return was
estimated to be 13.5 percent, increasing to 15.5 percent 1f the
benefits from the future alternative linkage to Santa Cruz are included.
(See Economic Appraisal for details.)

UNCLASSIFIED



wh- UNCLASSIFIED

III. ECONOMIC APPRAISAL

To ald in the evaluation of the request of the Government of
Bolivia for aedditional A.I.D. financing to carry out the construc-
tion of Highway Projects 1 and 4, the consultents, Tippetts-Abbett-
McCarthy-Stratton, were asked to make additional economic
gppraisals of the projects to supplement and bring up-to-date
the feasibility studies made in 1963. The detsiled report of the
consultants, dated September 1966, is presented in Annex 2 = 3
the key premises and principal conclusions are summaerized in the
following paragraphse.

The study included an examinagtion of the objectives of the
projects and a review of the validity of the premises on which the
cconomic studies of the feasliblllty reports were based. One of
the principal purposes of the study wes to appralse the economlc
feasibility of deleting varlous components of the projects as
origlnally concelved, for the purpose of reducing the total funds
requlred.

After determining that none of the proposed deletlons were
feasible, contract negotiations were carried out essentially on
the basls of the original projects and 2 tentatlve agreement was
reached with a group of U. S. gnd Bolivian companies for the
construction of the projects. A final economic eppralsal was
thereupon completed in Jenuary 1967, teking into account the
negoilated contract costs and schedule for completing the work.
To facilitate the analysis, procedures similer to the 1963 feasibllity
report analyses were used, rather than to apply the concepts of
transportation economics now 1n general use, which include the
evaluation of economic development benefits at shadow prices rather
than market prices. Since full road-user benefits assoclated with
replacement of the exlstlng poor road by a new paved road from
Cochebamba to Villa Tunaril were imputed to the project from exist-
ing and future traffic, the use of the present low market prices
recelved by farm producers, In the evalustion of developmeut benefits,
s necessary to avold double counting of the reduction in vehlcle
operating costs. Care vas taken also in the analysis to include
colonization costs and farm operating costs, representing additional
and unavoidable inputs without which the development benefits could
not be realized.

UNCLASSIFIED



-ha- UNCLASSIFIED

Objectives of the Projects

The principal objectives of the projects as concelved in
the feasliblllty reports were:

To reduce the currently excessive vehicle operating costs
by replacing the existing unsurfaced road from
Cochabamba to Villa Tunari by a shorter peved highway

on a better aligument;

To open the virgin lands in the pledmont belt for settle-
ment by colonists from the highlands, by means of
penetration roads from Villa Tunarl to the Isiboro River
and to Puerto Villarroel; and

To provide a linkage of the highway system with the system

of navigable rivers in the Beni, by means of a highway
connection to Puerto Villarroel.

UNCLASSIFIED



-5- UNCLASSIFIED

These objectives retain their valldity at present, and in
view of continued progress in the construction of Projects 3 and T
from the Ichilo River to Guabira, and of current plans to con-
struct Project 9, a linkage between Projects 1 and 3, a fourth
objective assumes increased importance:

To serve as important segments in a new trunk route from
Cochabamba to the producing area north of Santa Cruz, with
the importent advantages of greatly reduced dlstence and
superior alignment, resulting in substantial road-user
benefits.

Validity of Premises of Previous Economic Studies

The economic studies summarized in the 1963 feasibility reports
on these projects were baseda upon construction cost estimates pre-
pared in mid~ )63. Since that time a world-wide trend of rapidly
increasing ccustruction costs has been noted; the negotiated
price for construcilon of Projects 1 and L4 1s substantially higher
than the 1963 estimates.

To eppralse the economic feasibility of the project In terms
of conditions existing in 1966, the traffic between Cochabamba and
Villa Tunari should be projected from 1963 to 1966 at the rate of
7 percent per year. The timing of subsequent traffic increases
from development in new colonlzation areas should be adjusted
slightly to conform wiin the new schedule for such development.
The vehicle operating costs incurred by present and projected
traffic should be stated in terms of 1966 dollars by inflating
them at about 5 percent per year since 1963.

In the Project 1 area the colon’zation program is proceedling
on a schedule sgreeing closely with the 1963 projections of the
ultimate settlement of 2,500 familles, on vhich the feasibility
gstudies were based. On Project 4, no change is now foreseen in
‘the previous assumption that about 600 femilles would settle
spontaneously between gbout Xm 90 and Km 150. In the area
between Villa Tunari and Isiboro River, where the settlement of
1900 families was assumed in the feasibility studies, the
Government has made a number of extensive concessions of land
to private enterprises and non-profit associgtions. It is vow
estimated that about 1530 famllies wlll be settled in verious
conolization projects along this segment of the highway and that
additional benefits will be obtained from the approximately €800
hectares that will be devoted to agro-industrial uses by various
private groups. Tre benefits from colonization as computed in
the feasibility reports should be stated in terms of 1966
dollars by inflating the 1963 figures at 4 percent per year, which is
about the annual rate of price increases in domestic food products

UNCLASSIFIED



-6- UNCLASSIFIED

in the Cochsbamba area. As the highway 1s now expected to be com~
pleted later than previously assumed, the timing of the developmer:
benefits must be adjusted accordingly.

Possible Modifications of the Projects~--Alternatives

Starting with the projects as proposed by the Government of
Bolivia (designated herein as Alternative I), each possible
modification of the projects was analyzed to determine its cost
and relsted benefits, expressing the result in terms of the
internal rate of return.

Alternative 1

This alternative comprises the construction of the entire prol-..i..
Cochabamba-Vills Tunari (paved) and Isiboro River-Villa Tunari- !
Puerto Villarroel (gravel surface). In the comparion of alternati ...
made in September 1966, the costs of Alternative I were estimated -
follows:

Estimated fonstruction Cost $40, 600,000
Estimated Cost of Engineering Services 3,450,000
Contingenciles 2,000,000

Sub~totel $46,050,00.

Less Portion of Contingency Allowance 1 ‘
not Considered to be Included in Economic Coste™ 1,500,000\

Estimated Totel Cost of Projects ihh!SSO?OCO

The present worth of the total cost of the projects, which was
scheduled to be disbursed over the period from 1966 through 1972,
was determined by discounting such disbursements at various annual
rates.

1/ - $1,500,000 assumed to cover possible escalation payments arising

because of general inflation, and therefore excluded from scor.omi:
costs, this exclusion was later redured to $1,000,000, but this i
would not be significant to the results of the comparative study ..
alternatives.

UNCLASSIFIED



-6a- UNCLASSIFIED

The economic net benefits were evaluated In terms of the
revised baslc premises previously discussed, and expressed in
terms of 1966 dollars. Road-user benefits were calculated first
on the assumption that ProjJect 9, a proposed linkage between Projects
" 1 and 3, would not be completed. A second calculatlion was made to
determine the additional benefits allocable to Projects 1 and k4,
that would accrue 1if such a new linkage were constructed, thus
facilitating the diversion of traffic between Cochabamba and the
producing areas north of Santa Cruz, from the present Cochabamba-
Santa Cruz highway to the shorter route with superior character-
istics that would be completed via Projects T, 3, 9, 1, and k.

UNCLASSIFIED



-T- UNCLASSIFIED

By discounting the predicted future economlc benefits to detexrmine
thelr present worth in 1966, and equating their present worth to
the present worth of the costs of the projects, the internal rate
of return on the investment was found in the September 1966 study to
be 12.5 percent, increasing to 14.5 percent 1f the additlonal beneflts
allocable to Projects 1 and 4 from the diversion of Cochabamba-
Santa Cruz traffic, are included.

Alternative IT

This alternative comprises the deletion of the bltuminous paving
between Cochebamba and Villa Tunari, and a decrease in the base
course thickness from 15 to T.5 centimeters, at an estimated re-
duction in construction costs of $2,400,000.

The feasibility of such a deletion was examined by celculating
the additional benefits that would be achieved by reincorporating
the paving as part of the projects, and computing the internal rate
of return on the $2,4%00,000 investment required to recover these
benefits. The computed internal rate of return was slightly more
than 25 percent, and would be even higher if the benefits to traffic
diverted from Cochabsmba-Santa Cruz highway were included.

Alternative III

Under this alternative the paving between Cochabambe and Villa
Mmarl would be deleted ss in Alternative II, end the width of
the rosdway platform would be reduced from 8.0 to 4.5 meters to
provide a single-lane roadvay.

In examining this elternative, it was found that the practical
capacity of a slngle-lane roadway in such mountainous terrain,
according to authoritative technical opinion expressed in
recognized technical publications, is less than the present
traffic on the existing road from Cochabamba to Villa Tunari.
Therefore, such a single-lane road would not serve the future
traffic from developing areas, and consequently this alternatlve
wes considered to be technically non-feaslble.

Alternative IV

This alternative would involve the eliminatlon of the Villa
Tunari-Isiboro River branch from Project 4, engendering a reduction

UNCLASSIFIED



-8- UNCLASSIFIED

of $2,900,000 in the construction cost of the project. Examination
of the development benefits assoclated with thls segment of Project L
ghows that the internal rate of return on this $2 ,900‘.'00'0 investment
is sbout, 18.5 percent.

Alternative V

This slternative would comprise the deletion of ‘the terminal
ol kilometers of Project 1 from the Ivivigarsama River to
Puerto Villarroel, reducing the construction cost of the projects
by $1,150,000. Colonization in the ares of Project-1--would.not be
affected by such a deletion, end the beneflts associated with this

ol kilometer segment are those;that ‘would acerug from the tinkege
of the Bolivian highway network with tHé eystem’of navigable rivers
of the Benl. The internal rate of retufn on the $1,150,000
investment was calculated to be well in excess of 25 percent.

The results of",the.c‘omparis'on‘ of alternatives, from the
. September 1966 study, are summarized in Table 1.
. TABLE 1

Internal Rates of Return on Proposed Projects
and on Selected Component Parts Analyzed as ‘Alternatives

. . N
- e T e R T Y

. Internal Rates of Return

Cost Without New Linkage  With New Linkage
Alternative Millions of $'s. ___ to Santa Cruz "~ %o Santa Cruz
I Lk.55 12.5 - “1h.5
II 2.4 , 25+ 25+
LIT .  One-way Road not Technically Feaslble..
Iy 2.9 “18.5 -
v 1.15 25+

Thus, the comperative study made ‘in’ September 1966 showed conclusively
that the projects as represented by ‘ATterfigtive I:should not.-be
modified by deleting from them ‘any of the:various’ components - analyzed
as Alternatives II~ through V.

UNCLASSIFTED

GOl G
AVAULARLE Bk



-9- UNCLASCIFIED

Final Economic Appraisal

The negotiation completed January 10, 1967, of a contract for construc-
tion of the projects at a total cost of $£42,500,000 in a period of 1750 dayc
necessitates the recalculation of the economic return, under these new
conditions. The total economic cost of the projects is summarized in
Table 2 and the approximate timing of expenditures in Table 3.

TABLE 2

Economlc Cost of Projects

Construction Cost $h2, 500,000
Estimated Cost of Engineering Services 3,450,000
Contingencies, $2,000,000, of which $1,000,000
covers possible escalation payments, while
remainder, for posslble extra work, is an
1

economlc cost of e o o o o o o s o s » 000,000
Estimated Total Economic Cost §§§:§Eo:ooo

TABLE 3
Schedule of Expenditures
Year Anmount, Dollars
1966 $ 1,000,000
1967 9,000,000
1968 11,000,000
1969 9,000,000
1970 9,000,000

1971 7,950,000
Total §E§:§EO:OOO

The economic benefits calculated in the study made in September 1966
have been favorably affected by the reduction of the construction
period to 1750 days. Construction of the entire projects will be com-
pleted before the end of 1971, and since acceptance of the completed
work in 20-kilometer segments is now specified, it is expected that
the roads from Villa Tunari to the Isiboro River and to Puerto Villarroel
will have progressed sufficiently by the end of 1970 to provide service
to the extent necessary for realization of development benefits.

l/ - $1,500,000 assumed to cover possible escalation payments arising be-
cause of general inflation, and therefore excluded from economic
costs, this exclusion was later reduced to $1,000,000, but this change
would not be significant to the results of the comparative study of
alternatives.

UNCLASSIFIED



-10- UNCLASSTIFIED

Since colonizatlion in the Project 1 arez 1s proceeding about as
forecast in the feaslblllity repoxrt, the schedule of the assoclated
benefits estimated in such report has not bteen changed. The beneflts
from linkage to navigatlon, however, will be postponed two years from
the schedule shown therein.

It is now estimated that the development benefits arising from coloniza-
tion on Project 4 will be equal to the corresponding benefits calculeted
in the September 1966 study (see Annex 2 ), but because the construc-
tion will be completed in 1971, the benefits wlll be realized one year
earlier than previously estimated.

To develop forecasts of road-user benefits 1t was necessary to
revise the traffic projections. Traffic gererated by colonization
along Project 1 will develop on schedule, but that generated by port
activities will be deferred two years from the growth as forecast in
the feasibility report. It 1s assumed that the volume of traffic on
the existing roal from Cochabambg to Villa Tunari increased from
1963 to 1966 at the long-term annual rate of 7 percent, and revised
projections of normal and generated traffic growth have been adjusted
to account for the assumed 1966 volume. It 1s assumed that the
development traffic from the area west of Villa Tunari forecast in
the feasibility report will be experlenced two years later than
shown in such report; this assumption is probably conservative, since
the combined development by colonizers and ty various enterprises is
expected to give rise to a greater volume of traffic than previously
forecast for colonization alone. The revised traffic estimates are
given in Table 4, which also shows the greater volume of traffic
that would develop on Project 4 if the new linkage to Santa Cruz
via Project 9 were completed. The estimates of the dlverted trarfic
were developed as shown in the September 1955 economic analysis
(Annex 2 ), except that for the present eppraisal it is assumed
that Project 9 will be completed concurrently with Projects 1 and L,

in 1971.

UNCLASSIFIED



-11- UNCLASSIFIED

Projected Average Dally Traffic

1966 197k 1979 198% 1989

Without New Linksge to Santa Cruz
Via Project 9

Cochabamba - Sacaba 430 1030 1425 1940 2760
Sacaba-Villa Tunari 85 420 590 800 1130

With New Linkage to Santa Cruz
via Project 9

Cochabamba-Sacaba - 1410 2055 2885 4090
Sacaba-Villa Tunari - 800 1220 1745 2460

In calculating the road-user benefits for Project L that would
accrue each year with traffic volume as shown in Teble 4, the estimates
of vehicle operating costs given in the feasibility report were
utilized after correction to 1966 dollars by inflating the 1963 figures
at the rate of 5 percent per year. Once the new highway connection
to Santa Cruz via Project 9 were completed, considerable savings
would accrue in the form of reduced operating costs of vehlcles
diverted to the shorter route. Although Projects 1 and b4 represent
far more than one-half the cost of construction of the entire lowland
route between Cochabamba and Santa Cruz, they constitute only 52 per-
cent of the length, and have been credited with only one-half the
benefits of the diverted traffic.

The total estimated benefits from Projects 1 end 4 are glven
for selected years in Table 5.

UNCLASSIFIED



10- UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE 5
ESTIMATED TOTAL ANNUAL TANGIBLE BENEFITS

(Thousands of 1966 Dollars)

1975 1980 1985 1990

Development and Port Benefits

Project 1 3,040 k4,260 5,810 7,310
Project L 840 1,710 2,250 3,365

Road-User Benefits

Without new linkage to Santa Cruz 4,430 6,170 8,450 11,850
Additional with new linkage to
~ Santa Cruz 1,470 2,890 4,540 6,300

Totals

Without new linkage to Sante Cruz 8,310 12,140 16,510 22,525
With new linkage to Santa Cruz 9,780 15,030 21,050 28,825

In evaluating the economic return on the investments in the projects,
it was necessary to consider not only the expenditures for construction
shown in Teble 2, but also the annual maintenance costs of the new
highways and colonization costs, as described in the feasibllity reports.
Based on annual benefits through 1991 without the new linkage to
Santa Cruz, and costs for the same period, the internal rate of retwrn
is sbout 13.5 percent. Ingluding benefits from the new linkage to
Santa Cruz, the internal rate of return is about 15.5 percent.

UNCLASSIFIED








http:ci:rcul.ar
http:s1-ho11.4.Cr
http:tor:c2.Yr



http:increvo-.ic

~16- UNCLASSIFIED

vear, Projecting these construetion cont inecrecsec foruari
for another 3 years, to thne mid point of construection,
indicates an increase of approximately 32 percent. Analycis
of the utilization of personnel and equimnment for projects
3 and [ under the Herdemon contract indicates that the pro-
liminary estimote on projects 1 and l: moy lLiove been low by
approximately 35 percent in thic respect. Also, analysic ol
lacl: of enthusiasm of U.S. contractors for construction
work in Bolivia indicates that the factor assisned to the
contractor's overhead, contingencies, and profit should be
increased an estimeted 5 percent, Totaling these three
fortors indicates that the project coct estimate should be
increased by anproximately U5 percent over the preliminary
cost ectimate made in 1963, The eonstructicn cost corpuier
by this method would be $473,690,000.

In Septenber 1966 Tibbetts - Abbett - HeCorthy - Stratton
prepared a new construction cost cstimate based on a Ceteiled
analysis of the current costs of manpower, equipment and
noterials, plus an estimated allowance for future inflation
thet varied from O to 10 percent per annum for the different
componencs. The emount of this estimate wae $L0,6GC,000.

At the time of the schednled bid openirnf on July 2C,
1966, thc Jones consortium's tender, as explained wnder tne
section on "Backrround," wac returned to them unopened.
Later it was wnofficinlly presenied to the GOB for tieir
inforretion and uce. The amount of *his tender vac oh9,700C,CCC,
After the scheduled bid opening the final consirvetion planc
were commlcted yhich reduced some of the quantities pre-
viously estimated on the bidding planc. Applying the Jones
consortium unit prices subnmitted with their <ender in July
to the quantities listed on the Tinal construction plans
plus a few minor changes subsequently made in the specilica~
tions indicates that the construction cost would be $16,200,000
and on receiving this emount the contractor would retain
possession of the construction equipment, spare parts, materials
and camps.

The construction contract price negotiated by the
Government of Bolivia with the Jones consortium was $l2,500,000.
This price compares favorably with TAMS' new cost estimate of

September 1966 and with the projection of the feasibility
study cost estimate listed above. Moreover, it represents

UNCLASSIFIED


http:Analy.i3
http:increa.se

-17- "INCLASSIFIED

a reduction below the amount of the adjusted Jones competitive bid,
reflected in contract unit prices that averasge about 9 percent lower
than former Jones bid.

In obtaining agreement with the Jones consortim the Government
of Bolivia agreed to the following listed contract changes:

(a) Modification of the mobilization clause to permit payment
of all mobilization costs, including freight and insureunce, up to a
maximum emount of $10,000,000. Also a change in the mobilization

repayment to permit restitution of these costs to be delayed until
after 50 percent of the actual project has been completed.

(b) Modification of the payment for materials clause to permit
payment for aggregates and masonry stone delivered to the site.

(c) Deletion of the requirement for the endorsement of the
performance and payment bonds by a resident agent of the bonding com-
pany in Bolivia.

(d) Guarantee by the Government of Bolivia on the quantity and
price of cement and dlesel fuel that will be made available to the
contractor.

(e) Provision for acbitrations as a means of resolving disputed
questions of fact.

In view of the above listed data and information, the engineering
plans, method of contracting and cost estimates are considered to be
reasonable for the sccpe of the project and thus meet the requirements
of Section 611 of the Foreign Assistance Act. A cost benefit analysis
of this projJect, using the negotiated construction costs plus reason-
able estimates of funds required for englneering services and con-

tingencies, is included under the section on Economic Analysis end in
the annex. A table showing a comparison of the varicus estimated costs,

the tender submitted in July 1966 and the final negotlated construction
cost 1s given in Wable 6.

UNCLASSIFIED



~1lTa- UNCLASSIFIED

3. Engineering Plan for Implementation of Project

The engineering plan for Iimplementation of the project remains
the same as listed in the baslc capltal assistance paper with the
exception of the following:

(a) Construction contract was awarded on the basis of negotiation
instead of competitive bldding;

(b) The construction period was changed. The 1460-day term
shown in the capital assistance paper was Increased, at the request
of bidders and prior to recelpt of tenders, to 2000 days; during sub-
sequent contract ‘negotiations the term was reduced to 1750 days.

(¢) The grading and gravel surfacing of the Agulrre spur was
determined to be more of a maintenance and minor betterment project
than new construction, and accordingly was assigned by the Govern-
ment of Bolivia to the National Road Service for accomplishment.
Originally it had been planned that this work would be accomplished
under the constructlion contract.

UNCLASSTIFIED



@I TJISSVIONN

Table 6

Comparison of Estimated Bid and Negotiated Costs

Roads 1 and 4

(Millions of Dollars)

Feasibility | Jones Consortium Construction Plans (3)
Study Est. Bid Price Jones Bid TAMS Ad justed Negotiated
Jan, 1964 July 1965 Price July 1966 | New Est. Feasibility Contract
(1) (2) (Adjusted) (2) | Sept. 1964 Study Est. (4)| Jan. 1967
Cons*ruction 27.19 49.76C 46.20 40.60 42.69 Z.50
Contract
Engineering 1.94 3.45 (5) 3.45 3.45 3.45 3.45
Services
Contingencies 4.07 2.00 (5) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Estimated Res,
Value of Equip~ 2.50 - - 2.50 2.50 2.50
ment and Camps
Total 35.70 55.15 51.65 48.55 50.64 50.45
(1) Cost estimate based on construction cost indices as of July 1963.
(2) Bid price includes complete amortizatlon of camps, equipment and spare parts. (Note: all other

-8'[-

estimates and the negotiated contract amortize only those portions of the normal useful 1life that
are expended during the course of the project., They assume a residual value of up to $2,500,C00.)

QEIJISSYTIONN






V.

20~

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

UNCLASSIFIED

Revised

February 27, 1967

‘Total Cost of Project: Up'to $51,206,687 distributed as follows:

Foreign Exchange Local Currency Total
(dollars) (dollar equivalents) (dollars)
(1) Construction 27,471,960 15,028,040 42,500,000
(final negotiated
price)
(2) Engineering 1,700,000 1,750,000 3,450,000
(3) Equipment and Camp .
Sites . 2,200,000 300,000 2,500,200
(Procurement by GOB
from contractor at
residual value)
(4) Contingéncies 1,000,000 1,756,687 2,756,687
TOTALS | 32,371,960 18,83k, 727 51,206,687
Source of Funds Foreign Exchange Local Currency Total
(dvllars) (éollar equivalents) (dollars)
(1) GOB Contribution -~ - 5,952,000 55950,000
(2) PL 480 - 2,556,687 21556,687
(3) AID Loan 511-L-021 = 22,871,960 10,328,040 ~ 33,200,000
(4) Supplemental )
AID Loan 9,500,000 — 9,500,000
32,371,960 18,83h,727 51,206,687
UNCLASSIFIED

IV R i e B S
BVRILARLE BOPY



-21- CLACSIFIED
“ ggvmed February 7, 1467
" The original financial plan for this project requircd'only.

$200,000 contribution by the GOB and was essentially 100%jf1nanc1ng
by A.I.D. Loan 511-L-021 ($33,200,000). ~The revised plan. calls for
8 COB contribution: of $5,950,000. Up to $2,500,000 of the GOB con-
tribution may be financed by generations from future PL-hBO.sales
agreements if these become available during the construct;on period
of this project. If they do not, the GOB will be committed to the
full $5,950,000 from its own budgetary resources until such time as
PL-480 generations may become available.

The original A.I.D. loan projected that $23,626,687 would be
disbursed for dollar costs and $9,573,313 for local currency costs.
After completion of negotiations for construction services the
division between dollar and local currencies has been further
refined due mainly to a change in allocation of contingency funds.

Under this revised project, equipment, spare parts, construc-
tion materials and camp sites may be procured from the contractor
by the GOB, at the contractor's option. The value of these items *rill
be established by an appraisal of a recognized U.S. appraisal company
mutually agreeable to the contractor and the GOB. The estimated value
used in the financial plan of $2,500,000 represents the estimated
residual value of these items at the completion of the job. It is
estimated by the consultant that approximately 75% of the original
value of these items will be amortized during the course of construc-
tion.

This purchase will be consummated upon completion of work after
the appraisal takes place. When the construction is 50% completed

the GOB will establish a letter of credit in favor of the contractor

for $2,200,000 but no payments will be made from this letter of
credit until the job is completed if the contractor does not

exercise his option. A.I.D. loan funds will be used for this letter
of credit.

During the first year of construction approximately $10,000,000
will be disbursed to the contractor for mobilization expenses. When
disbursements for mobilization, progress payments and retentions equal

UNCLASSTIFIED



-22- UNCLASSIFIED
Reviced Fehruzry 7, 107

one-half of contract price, restitution of the amount disbursed for
mobilivzation will be made by monthly deductions from progress pay-
ments. The rate of restitution will be such that it shall equal ti:
rate of disbursements for the balance of contract disbursements. i/hen
restitution of mobilization begins it is estimated that work will be
26% completed.

The contingency item of $2,756,68T has been set up as approx-
imately five percent of the contract amount. This is substantially
less than contingency items customarily set up for A.T.D.-financed
construction contr .cts. Since the engineering work has been
extensively reviewed by four independent groups concerned with the
construction and the contract amount has already been negotiated,
the work is being undertaken with fewer uncertainties than is
generally the case. Thus unexpected costs should be relativsly srsll.
For this reason we are using five percent contingency.

PL-480 funds on hand in the amount of $2,596,687 equivslent will
be allocated to local currency costs of these projects. There are no
further PL-L80 funds currently available in Bolivia at this time es
all such funds are fully programmed.

Based on the above, the financial plan for the project is resson-
able and meets the requirements of FAA 611 concerning adequate {inancial
planning.

UNCLASSITIED



-23- UNCLASSIFIED
Reviced February 7, 1747

SECTION VI - ISSUES

The issue is whether or not A.I.D. should finance the dollar
costs of the GOB agreement to purchase part of the contructor':
equipment, spare parts, construction materials and camps ufter final
acceptance of the job.

One of the main concessions gained by the GOB during negotiuation
with the contrac*tor was the agreement by the latter to sell at his
option up to $2,500,000 of his equipment, spare parts, construction
materials and camps to the GOB after final acceptance of the job and
after an evaluation by a mutually chosen U.S. appraisal firm.

The position of the contractor was that he would accept = con-
struction contract for projects 1 and k &t a price of $45,000,200
and retain in his possession the above-mentioned items or he would
accept a construction contract for $42,500,000 and a purchese zon-
tract, contingent on his option to sell. or not, for the appraized
value of the above items of an amount of up to $2,500,000.

The contractor estimated that at the end cf the job he would
be in possession of equipment, spare parts, construction materials and
camps which would still have a useful 1life but which would have little
value unless he had other work in Bolivia to which he could trensfer
the items or unless he could find a buyer.

From the GOB's point of view it was more economical to have a
construction contract for $42.5 million and a purchase contract for
$2.5 million than to have a construction contract for $45 million
with no equipment, spare parts, construction materials or camps
transferred to their possession at the end of the job. If the con-
tractor should exercise his option and decide not to sell the items
to the GOB then the GOB would be constructing projects 1 and & for
$42.5 million instead of $45 million.

The GOB and the contractor thus agreed that the purchase deal
for $2.5 million and the construction contract for $lL2.5 millicn

UNCLASSIFIED



ol UNCLASSIFIED
Revised February 7, 1707

were necessarily part of the same package. The cstimated costs
for the purchase deal were:

Ea; Camps --appraised value up to $ 100,000
b) Construction materials--appraised
value up to 100,000

(c) Equipment and spare parts--appraised
value up to $2,500,000 less actual
amounts paid for camps and construc-
tion materials 2,000,000

§2:SOO:OOO

It is estimated that one-half of camp costs will be local cur-
rency expenditures of $200,000 and that $100,000 of local currency
will be required for purchase of construction materials, spare
parts and equipment. Thus $2.2 million will be required in
dollars and $300,000 in local currency.

Concerning who should and can finance the purchase agreement
part of the final negotiated deal, there are some obvious
problems.

If the GOB were to undertake the entire financing, the dis-
bursement of $2.2 million in foreign exchange would likely
represent a significant drawdown in their reserves even five years
from now. The matter would be further complicated by the fact that
such an arrangement would require GOB financing of dollar costs
while A.I.D. would be financing an equal amount of local currency
costs by the SLC procedure. The basis of this assumption is that
the GOB cannot reasonably be expected to increase its contribution
to the project over the amount now contemplated and that the
problem is the allocation by source of funds of the dollar and
local currency costs.

If A.I.D. finances the dollar portion of the purcha: agree-
ment the main question is what will the items be used for.
Unfortunately there is no answer at present which is other than
cosmetic.

The Project Committee proposes that this issue be resolved
by A.I.D. financing the dollar portion of the purchase agreement
for an amount of up to $2.2 million contingent upon mutual
agreement between A.I.D. and the GOB at the end of the job as to
the utilization of the items so purchased. This condition will
be made part of the amendatory loan agreement.

UNCLASSTFIED



-25- UNCLASSIFIED

VI. IMPLEMENTATION

Implementation of Projects 1 and 4 should be relatively simple
since construction contract terms and price are now final and the
contract will be signed as soon as the additional A.I.D. loan is

- authorized. The engineering contract has been negotiated and signed.

After the A.I.D. loan increase is authorized the GOB will give
the contractor notice to proceed. Thls must be before February 9,
1967 for the negotlated contract prices to remain firm.

After the GOB signs the amendatory loan agreement and submlts
a legal opinion concerning {ts validity the A.I.D. loans can be
disbursed. It 1s estimated that the amendatory agreement will be
executed by March 1, 1957. Construction will start in April, 1967.

Mission engineer:, capltal development officers and audltors
will monitor the progress of the projects by periodic site inspections,
review of monthly reports and review of monthly progress payments.

No problems are anticipated in the implementation of these projects.

UNCLASSIFIED



January 31, 1967

UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DLC/P-237/2
ANNEX I , Page 1 of 15

CHECK LIST OF STATUTORY CRITERTA ( ALLIANCE FOR PROGRESS)

(FAA - Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended
: by the Forelgn Assistance Act of 1966.)

(App. -Forelgn Assistance and Related Agencles Appropri-
ations Act, 1967.)

1. FAA Section 1N02. Precautions that have been or are being taken
to assure that loan proceeds are not diverted to short-term
emergency purposes (such as budgetary, balance of payments, or
military purposes) or any other purpose not essential to the
country's long-range economic development.

USAID personnel willl approve all requests for opening letters
of commltment and will assure that funds are dlsbursed only
for goods and services needed for the project.

2. FAA Section 102. Informetion on measures taken to utilize
Unlted Stetes Government excess personal property in lieu
of the procurement of new items.

Appropriaste measures will be taken to comply with this
requirement.

3. FAA Sectlon 102. Information whether the country permits, or falls
to take adequate measures to prevent, the damage or destruction by
mob actlon of United States property.

Bolivia haes tsken adequate measures to protect United States
property in Bolivia.

‘4. FAA Section 201(d). Information and conclusion on legality (under
laws of country and U. S.) and reasonableness of lending and
relending terms of the loan.

The proposed loan 1s consilstent with the laws of Bolivia and
the Unlted States and the terms are consldered reasonable by both the
Borrower and A.I.D.

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I , Page 2 of 1%

FAA Section 251(a)., Manner in which loan will promote country's
economic development and contribute to the welfare of its people.

The loan will promote economic development in Bolivia and will

- contribute to the welfare of its people. (See Sections III and IV

of this Loan Paper and Sections B and E of original Loan Paper
DLC/P-237.)

FAA Section 251(b)(1). Extent to which country is adhering

to the principles of the Act of Bogota and Charter of Punta del
Este and is showing a responsiveness to the vital economic,
political, and social concerns of its people, and extent to which
country has demonstrated a clear determination to take effective
self-help measures.,

Account has been taken of the extent to which Bolivia is adhering
to the principles of the Act of Bogota and the Charter of Punta
del Este and is showing a responsiveness to the vital econonmic,
political and social concerns of its people, and of the extent

to which Bolivia has demonstrated a clear determination to take
effective self-help measures.

FAA Section 251(b)(2). Information and conclusion on activity's
economic and technical soundness.

The activity to be financed 1s economically and technically sound.
(See Sections III, IV and V of this Loan Paper.)

FAA Section 251(b)(3). Information and conclusion on activity's
relationship to and consistency with other development activities,

and its contribution to realizable long-range objectives.

The activity is consistent with and is related to the other develop-
ment activities being undertaken or planned and will contribute to

realizable long-range objectives. (See Section III in this Loan Paper
and B-V in the original Loan Paper DLC/P-237.)

FAA Section 251(b)(4). Information and conclusion on possible

effects on U, S. economy, with special reference to areas of
substantial labor surplus.

The loan will have no foreseeable adverse effects on the U. S.

economy. (See Section I in this Loan Pzper and Section F in the
original Loan Paper DLC/P-237.)

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 3 of 15

10. FAA Section 251(b)(5). Information and conclusion on the degree
to which the country 1s making progress toward respect for the
rule of law, freedom of expression and of the press, and
recognition of the importance of individual freedom, initiative,
and private enterprise.

The present. President and Leglslature were elected in free
elections and the country is waking continued progress toward
respect for the rule of law, freedom of expression and of the
press, and recognition of the importance of individual freedom,
initiative, and private enterprise.

11. FAA Section 251(b)(6). Information and conclusion on the degree
to which the country 1ls taking steps to improve its climate for
private investment,

New Investment Code was promulgated in late 1965 as an effort to
promote greater private investment, both domestic and foreign.
Also the adoption of a Mining Code is significant for Bolivia's
economic development.

12. FAA Section 251(b)(7). Information and conclusion on whether or
not the activity to be financed will contribute to the achievement
of self-sustaining growth.

The project will result in increased agricultural productivity,
reduced transportation cost, expanded markets, and thereby

w111 contribute to the achievement of
self-sustaining growth (See Section E of original Loan Paper
DLC/P-237.)

13. FAA Section 251(b)(8). Information and conclusion on the extent
to which the activity will contribute to the economic and political
integration of Latin America.

The expanded road network resulting from this project will contribute
to the economic and political integration of Latin America.

UNCLASSIFIED



14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX T , Page 4 of 15

FAA Section 251(b). Information and conclusion on availability
of. financing from other free-world sources, including private
gources within the United States.

Financing from other free world sources (including private
gources within the United States) on reasonable terms for
the project is not avallable. (Sections I and V of this Loan
Paper and Section F-1 of the original Loan Paper. )

FAA Section 251(b). Information and conclusion on capacity
of the country to repay the loan.

The loan will be repald in dollars oQér L0 years and the dollar
debt service 18 expected to be within Bolivia's- capacity.

FAA Section 251(b). Information and conclusion on country's
offorts to repatriate capital invested in other countries by
its own citizens.

Account has been taken of the extent to which Bolivia is making
reasonable efforts to encourage repatriation of capital invested
in other countries by its own citizens.

FAA Section 251(b). Information and conclusion on reasonable
prospects of repayment.

It appears reasonably certain that the Borrowér will have
the capacity to repay the loan. '

FAA Section 251(e). Information and conclusion on availability
of an application together with sufficient information and
assurances to indicate reasonably that funds will be used in

an economically and technically sound manner.

An application has been received for this loan which gives
sufficient information and assurances to indicate reasonably
that the funds will be used in an economically and technically
sound manner.

UNCLASSIFIED



19,

21.

22.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 5 of 15

FAA Section 251(g). Information and conclusion on use of
loan to assist in promoting the cooperative movement in
Latin America.

In view of the nature of the project, it is not appropriate to
utilize the loan to assist in promoting the cooperative move-
ment in Latin America. .

FAA Section 251(h). Information and conclusion on whether

the activity is consistent with the findings and recommendations
of the Inter-American Committee for the Alliance for Progress

in its review of national development activities.

The activity is consistent with the findings and recommendations
of the Inter-American Committee for the Alliance for Progress
in its review of national development activities.

FAA Section 252(a). Total amount of money under loan which is
going directly to private enterprise, is going to intermediate
credit institutions or other borrewers for use by private
enterprise, is being used to finance imports from private
sources, or is otherwise being used to finance procurements
from private sources.

Not applicable. All loan funds are being made available to
public sector except consulting engineering fees. All loan
funds, other than those for consulting engineering services,
are for the financing of imports from the U. S. private sector.

FAA Section 281. Extent to which the loan will contribute to
the objective of assuring maximum participation in the task of
economic development on the part of the people of the developing
countries, through the encouragement of democratic private and
local governmental institutions.

The greatly enhanced transportetion facilities resulting from
this project are exp cted to play a major role in a more
generalized development of the Bolivian people and thus is
expected also to promote democratic private and local govern-
mental institutions.

UNCLASSIFIED



23.

24.

25.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 6 of 15

FAA Section 601(a). Information and conclusions whether loan
will encourage efforts of the country to: (a) increase the flow

"of international trade; (v) foster private initiative and

competition; (c) encourage development and use of cooperatives,
credit unions, and savings and loan agsoclations; (d) discourage
monopolistic practlces; %e) improve technlcal efficlency of
industry, agriculture, and commerce; and (f) strengthen free
labor unions.

The loan will encourage efforts of the country to increase the
flow in internatlional trade through improved highways, thus
permitting produce to reach major urban centers for distribution
to international murkets; and will foster private initiative and
competition by opening domestic markets to a greater number of
producers and manufacturers, and will also encourage the use of
cooperatives. However, credit unions aad savings and loan
associations are not expected to be affected.

FAA Section 601(b). Information and conclusion on how the loan
will encourage U, S, private trade and investment abroad and
how it will encourage private U. S. participation in fore®gn
assistance programs (including use of private trade channels
and the services of U, S. private enterprise). ’

United States engineering and-contracting services will be
utilized on the project. Private trade channsls will be used

wherever practicable (See Section 252(a) above. )

FAA Section 601(d). Conclusion and supporting information on
compliance with the Congressional policy that engineering and
professional services of U. S. firms and their affiliates are
to be used in connection with capital projects to the maximum
extent consistent with the national interest.

Engineering and professional services of U. S. firms and their
affiliates will be used.

UNCLASSIFIED






31.

32.

3k,

35.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I , Page 8 of 15

FAA Section 611(a) (1). Information and conclusion on avallability
of engineering, financial, and other plans necessary to carry out

the assistance and of & reasonably firm estimate of the cost of the

asslstance to the Unlted States.

Necessary substantive technical and financial planning for the
project has been completed, and & reasonably firm estimate of
the cost of the project to the United States has been obtalned.

FAA Section 611(a) (2). Necessary leglslative action required

within recipient country and basis for reasoneble anticlpation
such action will be completed in time to permit orderly
accomplishment of purposes of loan.

No further leglslative action in Bolivie 1s required for
implementation of the project.

FAA Section 611(b); App. Séction 101 If water or water-related

land resource construction project or program, information and
conclusion on a benefit-cost computation.

The project does not involve water or related land resource
construction. (See Secticn II Background of this Loan Paper.)

FAA Section 611(c) Compliance with requirement that contracts

for construction be let on competitive basis to maximum extent
practicable.

The requirement that contracts for construction be let on
competitive basis will be complied with to the maximum extent
practicable.

FAA Section 612(b) and 636(h). Appropriate steps that have been

teken to assure that, to maximum extent possible, the country

18 contributing locel currencies to meet the cost of contractual
and other services and forelgn currenciles owned by the U.S.

are utilized to meet the cost of contractual and other servlces.

UNCLASSIFIED



36,

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 9 of 15

The revised financlel plan requires a Government of
Bolivia contribution of local currency equivalent to
$5.95 million. Forelgn currencies owned by the U.S.
wlll be used to the maximum extent possible.

FAA Section 619. Compliance with requirement that
asslstance to newly independent countries be furnlshed
through multi-lateral organizations or plans to maximum
extent appropriate.

Not applicable. Bolivia is not a newly independent
country.

FAA Section 620(a); App. Section 107(a) and (b). Compliance
wlth prohibitions against assistance to Cuba and any country
(a) which furnishes assistance to Cuba or failed to take
appropriate steps by February 1h,.1964, to prevent ships

or alrcraft under its reglstry from carrying equipment,

. materials, or supplies from or to Cuba; or (b) which sells,

furnishes, or permits any ships under its reglstry from
carrying items of primary strateglc significance, or items
of economic asslstance,

No assistence will be furnished under this loan to the
present Government of Cuba, nor does Bolivia furnish
assistance to the present Government of Cuba. Bollivia
has teken appropriste steps to prevent ships or ailrcraft
under its registry from engeging in any Cuba trade.

UNCLASSIFIED



38.

39.

40.

41,

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 10 of 15

FAA Section 620(b). If assistance to the government of a
country, existence of determination it is not controlled by
the international Communist movement.

The Secretary of State has determined that Bolivia is not
controlled by the International Communist Movement.

FAA Section 620(c). If assistance to the government of a
country, existence of indebtedness to a U. S. citizen for
goods or services furnished or ordered where such citizen has
exhausted available legal remedies or where the debt 1s not
denied or contested by such government or the indebtedness
arises under an unconditional guaranty of payment given by
such government.

known to be
Bolivia is not/indebted to any U, S. citizen for goods or
services furnished or ordered, where such a citizen has
exhausted available remedies or where the debt is not
denied or contested by or the indebtedness arises under an
unconditional guaranty of payment given by Bolivia.

FAA Section 620(d). If assistance for any productive enter-
prise which will compete with U. S. enterprise, existence of
agreement by the recipient cowntry to prevent export to the
U. S. of more than 20% of the enterprise's annual production
during the life of the loan.

Loan funds will not finance construction or operation of any
productive enterprise which will compete with United States
enterprise.

FAA Section 620(e)(1l). If assistance to the government of a
country, extent to which it (including government agencies or
subdivisions) has after January 1, 1962, taken steps to
repudiate or nullify contracts or taken any action which has
the effect of nationalizing, expropriating, or otherwise
seizing ownership or control of property of U. S. citizens

or entities beneficially owned by them without taking appropri-
ate steps to dischare its obligations.

UNCLASSIFIED



42,

43.

45.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 1l of 15

Neither the Government of Bolivia nor any governmental agency
or subdivision thereof has, on or after January 1, 1962,
nationalized, expropriated, or seized ownership or control of
property of any U, S, citizen or firm, taken steps to
repudiate or nullify contracts with such citizens or firms,”
or imposed or enforced discriminatory taxation or other
exactions or restrictive conditions, or taken other actions
having the effect of nationalizing, expropri.ating or otherwise
seizing ownership or control of property owned by U. S.
citizens or firms, as specified in this section of the Act,
without taking appropriate steps to discharge its obligations,
as specified in this section of the Act.

FAA Section 620(f); App. Section 109. Compliance with prohibitions
against assistance to any Communist country.

Assistance provided by the loan will not be furnished to any
Communist country.

FAA Section 620(g). Compliance with prohibition against use
of assistance to compensate owners for expropriated or
nationalized property.

Ascistance provided by this loan will not be used to compensate
for expropriated or nationalized property.

FAA Section 620(h). Compliance with regulations and procedures
adopted to insure against use of assistance in a manner which,
contrary to the best interests of the U, S., promotes or assistg
the foreign aid projects or activities of the Communist-bloc
countries.

Assistance provided by this loan will not be used in a manner
which promotes or assists foreign aid projectc or activities
of the Communist-bloc countries. '

FAA Section 620(i). Existence of determination that the country
is engaging in or preparing for aggressive military efforts.

UNCLASSIFIED



46.

4.

48.

49.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 12 of 15

The President has not determined that Bolivia 1s engaging in
or preparing for aggressive mllitary efforts directed against
the United States, or any country to which sales are made
under PL-480, nor 1s any basis for such determination known
to A.I.D,

FAA Section 620(i). Information on representation of the
country at any international conference when the representation
includes the planning of activities involving insurrection or
subversion against the U. S. or countries receiving U. S.
assistance,

There is no evidence of the Government of Bolivia's
representation at any international conference that included
the planning of activities involving insurrection or sub-
version against the U. S. or countries receiving U. S.
assistance.

FAA Section 620(k). If construction of productive enterprise
vhere aggregate value of assistance to be furnished by U. S.
will exceed $100 million, identification of statutory authority.

The project does not include the construction of productive
enterprise where aggregate value of assistance to be furnished
by the U. S. will exceed $100 million.

FAA Section 620(1). Consideration which has been given to
denying assistance to the government of a country which after
December 31, 1966, has failed to institute the investment
guaranty program for the specific risks of inconvertibility
and expropriation or confiscation.,

Bolivia has instituted an investment guaranty program.

FAA Section 620(n); App. Section 107(b): App. Section 116,
Compliance with prohibitions against assistance to countries
which traffic or permit trafficking with North View-Nam.

No assistance will be furnished under this loan to the present
Government of North Viet-Nam,nor does Bolivia furnish assistance
to the present Government of North Viet-Nam. Bolivia has taken
appropriate steps to prevent ships or aircraft under its registry
from engaging in any North Viet-Nam trade.

UNCLASSIFIED



50.

51,

52,

53.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 13 of 15

FAA Section 620(0). If country has seized, or imposed any
penalty or sanction against, any U, S. fishing vessel on

account of its fishing activities in international waters,
information on the consideration which has been given to
excluding the country from agsistance. ‘

Not Appliceble.

FAA Section 620(q). Existence of default under any Foreign
Assistance Act loan to the country.

The Government of Bolivia is not in default under any Foreign
Assistance Act loan to that country.

FAA Section 621. Information and conclusion on how the loan in
providing technical assistance will utilize to the fullest
extent practicable goods and professional and other services
from private enterprise on a contract basis. If the
facilities of other Federal agencies will be utilized,
information and conclusion on whether they are particularly
suitable, are not competitive with private enterprise, and

can be made available without undue interference with domestic
programs.

To the extent that this loan involves technical assistance,
goods and professional and other services from private enter-
prise will be utilized.

App. Section 102. Compliance with requirement that payments
in excess of $25,000 for architectural and engineering services
on any one project be reported to Congress.

Obligations of funds in excess of $25,000 for engineering fees
to any firms or group of firms financed under the loan will

be reported to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate/
House.

UNCLASSIFIED



55.

56.

57.

58.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 14 of 15

Apv, Section 104. oJompliance with bar against funds to pay
pensions, etec., for military personnel.

Funds obligated by the loan, will not be used to pay pensions,
annuities, etc., @s prohibited in this section.

App. Section 106. If country attempts to create distinctions
because of their race or religion among Americans in granting
personal or commercial access or other rights otherwise
available to U. S. citizens generally, application which
will be made in negotiations of contrary principles as
expressed by Coungress.

Boliyta does not discriminate because of their race or
religion among Americans in granting personal or commercial
access or other rights otherwise available to U. S. citizens
generally,

App. Section 111, Compliance with existing requirements for
security clearance of personnel. :

U. S. personnel to serve under contracts for services financed
by the loan shall have security clearance, to the extent
required by 4.I.D. regulations under this section.

App. Section 112. Compliance with requirement for approval
of contractors and contract terms for capital projects.

Firms which provide engineering and procurement services
financed by the loan for the project, and the terms of their
contracts, shall be approved by A.I.D.

App. Section 114. Compliance with bar against use of funds
to pay assessments, etc., of U. N. member.

Loan funds will not be used to make any payment to the U. N,

UNCLASSIFIED



59.

60.

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX I, Page 15 of 15

App. Section 115. Compliance with regulations on employment of
U. S. and local personnel for funds obligated after April 30,
196/ (Regulation 7).

Will be complied with.
App. Section 401. Compliance with bar against use of funds for

publicity or propaganda purposes within U. S. not heretofore
authorized by Congress.

Loan funds will not be used for publicity or propaganda
purposes within the United States.

UNCLASSIFIED



danuary 31, 1407

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT 2257+

IRNEX 2 ) Page 1 of 12

BOLIVIA HIGHWAY PROJECTS 1 end b

ECONOMIC APPRAISAL OF POSSIBLE MODIFICATIONS OF THE PROJECTS

To ald in the evaluation of the request of the Government of
Bolivia for additional AID financing to carry out the construction
of Highways 1 and L4, TAMS was asked to make cost estimates and
further economic appraisals of the projects, to supplement and bring
up to date the feasibility studies made in 1963. Included in the
study is an examination of the cost and economic feasibility of con-
struction of the entire projects as proposed by the Government of
Bolivia, taking into account any changes in the plans or timing of
the regional economic development that would be affected by the pro-
jects. The present study also Includes the appraisal of several
modifications of the projects that were suggested to reduce costs.

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN AREA OF INFLUENCE

The principal objectlves of the projects as concelved in the
feasibility reports were:

1. To reduce the currently excesslive vehicle operating costs
by replacing the existing unsurfaced road from Cochabamba to
Villa Tunari by a shorter paved highway on a better &lignment,

2. To open the virgin lands in the pledmont belt for settle-
ment by colonists from the highlands, by means of penetration
roads from Villa Tunari to the Isiboro River and to Puerto
Villerroel, and,

3. To provide a linkage of the highway system with the system
of navigable rivers in the Beni, by means of ahlghway connection
to Puerto Villarroel.

These objJectives retain their validity et present, and in view of
continued progress in the construction of Projects 3 and T from the
Ichilo River to Guabira, and of current plans to construct Project 9,

a linkage between Projects 1 and 3, a fourth objectlve assures ia-
creased lmportance:

To serve as Important segments in a new trunk route from
Cochabamba to the producing area north of Santa Cruz, wilth
the important advantages of greatly reduced distance and
superior alignment, resulting in substantlal road-user
benefits.

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX o2 , Page 2 of 12

Information was obtained from the Government of Bolivia in the
period from September 12 through 16, 1966, regarding recent progress
achleved on the development programs in the area of influence. Cer-
tain information was also received from USAID relative to present
traffic on the Ceghabamba-Santa Cruz highway. The folloving comments
summarize our estimation of the extent to which the respective basic
premises taken in the 1963 feasibility reports, regarding costs,
benefits, and the programming of economic development in the Chaparo
region, are belng fulfllled.

Construction Costs

The cost estimates must be increased substantially to keep pace
with a marked world-wide trend of rapidly increasing costs of zon-
struction work. The cost of construction of the projects, which,
under the terms of the loan agreement must be undertaken by Unlted
States or U.S./Bdlivian contractors, is also affected adversely by the
large voiume of construction work under contract in the U.S., and
possibly in far eastern combat zones, vwhich has resulted 1n a limited
interest in working in Bolivia on the part of U.S. contractors.

Traffic and Road-User Costs

Since consumer costs in Bolivia in the past three years have risen
at an annual rate of about 5 percent, the vehicle operating costs quoted
in the feasibillity reports prepared in 1963 should be stated in terms
of 1966 dollars by inflating them at this assured rete over the inter-
vening three-year period. The traffic between Cochabamba and Villa
Tunari should be projected from 1963 to 1966 at the rate of T percent
annually shown in the feasibility reports to represent the normal rate
of traffic increase in Bolivia, although this rate is probably con-
servatively low in view of reports of a current increasing rate of
growth of traffic nation-wide. The timing of traffic ilncreases result-
ing from development in the new colonization areas served by the highway
should be changed to conform with slight adjustments in the scheduling
of the colonization program in the Villg Tuneri-Isiboro River segment

of Project 4 (see below). Part of the saving in road-user costs that
would be assoclated with the diversion of traffic from Cochabamba-~

Santa Cruz highway to the new route should be allocated as a return on
the investment in Projects 1 and kL.

Colonizatlon

Tn the Project 1 area, the colonization program is proceeding or a
schedule agreelng closely with the 1963 projections of the ultimate

UNCLASSTIFI=ED



UN''LASSIFIED
ANNEX 2 , Page 3 of 12

settlement of 2,500 families, on which the Zeasibility studies were
based. In anticipation of the early comple-ion of Projects 1 ard L
based upon press reports and statements o. nigh officials of the
Bolivian Government, about 500 families will have settled by the end
of 1966 along trails and secondary roads ccrnstructed to connect with
the proposed highway from Villa Tuneri to Puerto Villarroel. About
1,500 additional families will be settled in this area with Govern-
ment assistance financed by the Inter-American Development Bank, and
it is expected that spontaneous settlers wiZl number at least the 500
remaining to complete the assumed 2,500 farilies.

In the area between Villa Tunari and the Islboro River, where
the settlement of 1,900 families was assumei in the feasibility studies,
the colonization plans have been changed. Instead of granting plots of
land to individual families, the Government has made a number of exten-
sive concessions of land to private enterprises and non-profit zssocies-
tions. It is estimated that about 1,530 fexilies will be settled in
various colonization projects, and additlonzl benefits will be obtained
from the approximately 8,800 hectares that will be devoted to egro-
industrial uses by various private groups. o change is now foreseen
in the previous assumption that about 600 fzmilies would settle spon-
taneously between about Km 90 and Km 150, ugon completion of the projects.
The magnitude of the benefits from such development 1s now projected to
be somewhat greater than the amounts estimeted in the feasibility reports,
but the realization of such benefits is estlmated to be deferred by
about three years relative to the schedule zreviously assumed.

The magnitude of the benefits from colonization should also be
stated in terms of 1966 dollars, by inflating the 1963 figures at an
annual rate of 4 percent compounded over a 3-year period, to keep pace
with the approximately 4 percent annual increase in food prices that
has occurred in the past three years. Inasrmuch as the highway is now
expected to be completed about three years later than prevlously assumed,
the timing of the benefits likewise will be displaced by three years.

SCOPE OF PROJECTS 1 and 4 AS PROPOSED BY TE: GOVERNMENT OF BOLIVIA

The Government of Bolivia has considered -rarious possible modifl-
cations in the projects, for the purposes o reducing their costs. Since
the Government considered that the realization of the full economic
benefits projected for the projects is a rezuilsite to achieving the
desired regional development, it was decidei that no changes in the rro-
jects that would affect the economic beneiizs would be acceptable. Tre
projects as proposed by the Government acccriingly comprise the complete

UNCLAESIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 2 , Page 4 of 12

work described in the Contract Plans dated July 1966, as further
modified by the changes listed in the attachment to the TAMS letter
to the Minister of National Economy, dated September 5, 1966. These
changes leave the projects intact, and consist of minor modifications
of the design.

POSSIBLE MODIFICATION OF THE PROJECTS--ALTERNATIVES

Starting with the projects as proposed by the Government of
Bolivia (designated herein as Alternative I), each alternative was
analyzed to determine its cost and related benefits, expressing the
result in terms of the Interest rate of return.

Alternative T

This alternative comprises the construction of the entire projects,
Cochabamba-Villa Tunari (paved) and Isiboro River-Villa Tunari-Puerto
Villarroal (gravel surface), in accordance with the Contract Plans dated
July 1966 and incorporating the modifications listed in the TAMS letter
to the Minister of National Economy dated September 5, 1966. The esti-
mated construction cost of $41.6 million developed in an attachment to
the referenced letter takes into account the higher construction costs
resulting from the continuing price inflation in the United States and
from the lack of broad interest among various contractors to carry out
the work, which has resulted in the receipt of only one tender. The
estimated total cost of the projects is shown in Table 1, and the pro-
Jected timing of the expenditures is shown in Table 2.

Table 1

ESTIMATED COST OF ALTERNATIVE T

Estimated Construction Cost $l1,600,000

Less Estimated Equipment Salvage Value __ 1,000,000

Estimated Net Construction Cost $40,600,000

Estimated Cost of Englneering Services 3,450,000
$hlr, 050,000

Contingenciles 2,000,000

|

6,050,000
Less Reduction of Contingency Allowance,

as suggested by Government of Bolivia 1,500,000
Estimated Total Cost of Projects $L%,550,000

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 2 , Page 5 of 12
Table 2

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES FOR ALTERNATIVE I

Year Amount, Dollars
1966 1,050,000
1967 10,500,000
1968 7,500,000
1659 7,500,000
1970 7,500,000
1971 7,500,000
1972 3,000,000

The economic benefits evaluated for the projects are comprised of
development and road-user benefits. Because completion of the project
1s expected to be delayed until the beginning of 1972, the estimates as
adjusted for this study have been made for later years than shown in the
original feaslbility reports. All values are expressed in 1966 dollars.

Since colonization in the Project 1 area is proceeding on schedule,
the schedule of the original estimates of the assoclated benefits has
not been changed. The benefits from linkage to navigation, however, will
be postponed three years from the schedule shown in the report because
of the delay in constructing the highway.

For Project 4, the development benefits arising from colonization
have been reduced in proportion to the reduction in number of expected
settlers, from 2,500 to 2,130 families, and have been delayed for three
Years. The feaslbility report envisaged that each colonizing farmer would
utllize only one-third of his total property by the tenth year of develop-
ment, and 42 percent by the twentieth year, and this projection is con-
sidered to be valid at the present time. The varicus organizations that
are planning commercial farming west of Villa Tunari have projected very
high incomes &8 a result of the planned intensive use of the land. Never-
theless, we belileve that such an optimistic projection may be overstated,
and for the purposes of this study it 1s assumed that the commercisl
farming of the 8,800 hectares allocated will produce incomes at twice the
rate per hectare expected from the total areas assigned to the colonizers.

For the up-dating of road-user benefits it was necessary to revise
the traffic projects. It is believed that traffic generated by coloni-
zatlon in the Project 1 areas will develop on schedule, but that generated
by the port connection was assumed to be deferred for three years. It
was assumed that the volume of traffic on the existing road between
Cochabamba and Villa Tunari has continued to increase from 1963 to 1988
at the long-term rate of T percent per year. Revised projections of
normal and generated trafflic growth were based on the adjusted current

UNCLASSIFIED



UNPASSTFIED

ANNEX 2 , Page £ of 12

volume. Although the type of agricultural development under way west
of Villa Tunari will probably produce a greater volume of traffic to

and from the area than originally contemplated, it was conservatively
assumed that the development traffic shown in the report will be ex-

parienced three years later than shown. These revised traffic esti-

mates are given in Table 3.

With the planned construction of Project 9, vhich, with Projects 1
and 4, will complete a lowland road between Cochabamba and Senta Cruz,
much additional traffic will utilize the Projects 1 and k highways.

It is assumed that Project 9 will be completed in 1972. The area
through which Project 9 passes .is similar to that of Project 3, so that
the traffic generated therein should be on the same order as, and should
grow 1n a pattern similar to, the traffic estimated in the feasibillity
report for Project 3. It 1s assumed that one-half of such traffic
would move over Projects 1 and L., 1In addition, 1t was conservatively
estimated that half the development traffic projected for Projects 3
and T would utilize the highway of Projects 1 and 4 to move to and from
Cochabamba and points west. Finally, of the traffic now moving between
Cochabamba and the Santa Cruz area by way of the existing highway, 1t
was assumed that 100 vehicles per day would be directed to the shorter
lowlend route, although USAID/Bolivia has estimated that the divertable
ADT probably is at least 147. It was also assumed that the divertable
traffic would Increase at the annual rate of T percent. Total projected
average dally trafflc, including also that arising from the new linkege
to Santa Cruz through Project 9, 1s given in Table 3.

Table 3
PROJECTED AVERAGE DATLY TRAFFIC
1966 1975 1980 1985 1990

Without New Linkage to Santa Cruz via Project 9

Cochabamba~-Sacaba 430 1,080 1,l90 2,060 2,880
Sacaba~Valla Tunari 85 LLho 600 820 1,160
With New Linkage to Santa Cruz via Project 9

Cochabamba~Sacaba - 1,480 2,090 2,940 4,100
Sacaba-Villa Tunari - 8ko 1,200 1,700 2,380

Ar. analysis of the revised design characteristics of Project L
showed that vehlcle operating costs are affected very slightly by the
changes, lnasmuch as the higher costs resvlting from the steeper grades
are more than offset by the shorter length of the new alignment. Trus,

UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSIFIED

INNEX 2 , Page T o 12
the original estimates of road-user benefits given in +he Project L
feas1bility study were corrected to 1966 dollars and then adjusted on
the basls of the revised traffic projections.

Once the new highway connection via the lowland route is compleved,
there would be considerable Bavings in the operating costs of vehicles
diverted to the shorter route. Although Projects 1 and 4 represent
far more than one-half the cost of construction of the entire lowland
route between Cochabamba and Santa Cruz, they constitute only 52 per-
cent & the length, and have been credited with only one-half the bene-
fits from diverted traffic. The new route would reduce by 138 kilo-
meters the distance between Cochabamba and Guabira, which is conserva-
tively assumed to be the average origin or destination of traffic
originating or terminating along Projects 3 and 7 and near Santa Cruz.
Likewise, the new route would save 468 kilometers between Cochabamba
and the center of Project 9.

Total estlimated benefits from Projects 1 and 4 are given for
selected years in Table 4, showing benefits both without and with the
new highway linkage to Santa Cru:.

Table 4

ESTIMATED TOTAL ANNUAL, TANGIBLE BENEFITS
(Thousands of 1966 Dollars)

1976 1981 1986 1991

Development and Port Benefits
Project 1 3,070 4,200 5,800 T,k20
Project L 950 1,930 2,540 3,790

Road-User Benefits

Without new linkage to Santa Cruz 4,100 5,600 T,700 10,900
Additional with new linkage to

Santa Cruz 1,630 3,020 L,720 6,520
Totals

Without new linkage to Santa Cruz 8,120 11,730 16,040 22,110
With new linkage to Santa Cruz 9,750 14,750 20,760 28,630

In evaluating the feaslbllity of Alternative I it was necessary to

conslder not only the expenditure for construction as shown in Table 2,
but also annual maintenance costs of' the new highways and colonization

UNCLASSIFIED



Wittt e e sl
LWQULMLLS @JUU\J

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 2, Page 8 of 12

oele, as deseribed in the feasibility roperte. Based on annuzl bene-
Titn h”rﬂ”"h 1991 without the new linkare to Santa Cruz, and ~orte

for the came period, the internal rate of roturn is shout 12,5 nereent,,
I the bnnefits from the new linkege +o Santa Cruz are included, the
nternal rate of return is about lh percent,

Alternative IT

This alternative comprises the deletion of the bituminouc pavin:-
netween Coc“abamba anéd Villa Tunari, and o ‘ecreace in the bese course
“hickneses from 15 to 7.5 centimeters. The reductior in conctructicn
cost is "‘imated as $2.4 million, and the scheduling of cucr seviacs
would follow A pattern similar to the cohedule of e¥ponditurer chovn
in Takle 2,

The toval annual costs associated with the re-incorporetion of

the paviay as part of the project include tre construction conts, pre-
raruned for the period from 1967 throush 137 ey, ant the differen-e in
meintenanes cosic of the paved ané gravel °v““acc:, whicn would siard

0a comrletion of the work in 1972 and exiend throucrout the 1if

e
e hiftwray. With the increasing traffic projectai over the vears *ie
coct o maintenance of the gravel curface woull exeead, and iners '
'\

more r:xl" than, that of the paved surface. Thuz, for the comnonmi-
:ppeaisal o’ the feasibility of re-incorporating the pavin: oc rart of
thz projeckt, the difference in maintenann costs is taken ar 2 tenefit,
rangiﬁg from $60,000 in 1975 to $120,00C in 1390,

The priccipel benefit that would be lost bty substitutin- a gravel

rmurface Zor the proposed paved surface between (ochabanmta an? Villa
Turari comprises the corresponding difference in road-uzer cosic for
operatisn of vehizles, Operating nosts on this cesment of the ni-h

fer melium triucks, which are considered to reprecent the averace for
21l verisles using the road, were computed by suitably adjusting the
runnin~ epeeds tobulated in the feegibility report, and apﬂ’”vn" tre
actual ’or*ituﬁiw"l crades shown in the Contract Flans., The rvaveq
w3nte ol 5 one-way trip for the tio prlﬂanal cegments of the ronl Jren
Ccckauaml' to Villa Tunari are summerizc? in Table S.

Tsble

\ N

AVIFLGE VINITLE OPERATING COCT OF ). OTA-WAY TRIT
PUTIERLN COCHARLMAA AT VILLA TUTIARI

ey 7 o - LAV
Crevent Faved Jurfeoce sravel forfaes
O ———
. - . . - L a -
Trenebaniualnenhe PRI N A oo e
-~ - treq -~ , . - .= A oA
Frrpta=Villa Tuaari 1% .05 25,05

L
ECRIRGA]

e W

Total "

-
r_l
N
[ ]

P
(]

]

>

e

(RICLAS

2

SIFIED



http:one--z.ay






http:on......tu




UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 2 , Page 12 of 12

It is concluded that the projects as represented by Alternative I
should not be modified by deleting from them any of the varilous
components analyzed as Alternatives II through V, inasmuch as the
investments involved in the work deleted under Alternatives IIL, IV and
V have higher rates of return than the projects as a whole, and the
use of a one~way road as proposed under Alternatlve III would not be

technlcally feaslble.

UNCLASSIFIED



REPUBLIC OF BOLiviA
REPUBLICA DE BOLIvig

MINISTRY OF NATIONAL ECoMOMY
MINISTERIO OF ECONOMIA NAC/onAL

U.S.AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

AGENCIA DE LOS EE.WU PARS DESARROLLO INTERNACIONAL
*

CONTRACT PLANS
PLANOS DE CONTRATG %

PARA
HIGHWAY PROJECTS | and 4
PROYECTOS VIALES / r4

" {
/ : 8 /
~ oo

L P 3
VILLA TUNARI TO PUERTO VILLARROEL,PROJECT i 85.970 kM
VILLA TUNAR! A PUERTO V/LLMRDEL,FWO)‘EC’U ! . i
COCHABAMBA TO VILLA TUNARI, PROJECT 4

~

\

L
\\
T
~ r-\l—\

COCHABAMBA A VILLA TUNARY, PROYECTD 4 136.132 xm.
=" VILLA TUNARI TO RI0 ISIBORO, PROVECT & 10 1o km
VILLA TUNARI A RIO 1SI180R0, PROYECTO 4 . .

IMPROVEMENTS, AGUIRRE SPUR

1
NEJOREMENTDS, RAMAL ASUIRRE 18.918 xm

{
e

| AVAILABLE DOCUMENT

AID-ILC/P-237/2
ANNEX 4, Page 1 of 1

i
!
!
i
!

i
' TOTAL LENGTH OF NEW HIGHWAY R &8 D piBmeratnct s L Y . l
Lo _ _LONGITUD TOTALDE LA CARRETERA NUEYs 285-821 KM . N o it :‘::“‘;;l';':giﬁ%:) 5 5 < '
' ' . ‘ J ¢ b I
B o ’ N :
k of / N ]
LW e N2 !
! e = . -/ ;
/ N f
)\ < RIS °3\ N ¥ :
/ Q - i o’ !
$ o I - R :
a N T PuEni? vrLa m- - i "
BEC AN NC o paosEsT o “ §oga ! z V4 / e '
[EowiiTciiseacrizios 00 e v P ) '
PPN ; " g s g A
W' o LLACCLLD R , \ 45813 0re ’: “’ﬂ » i ;’ :—; % (\ t
. 4 AN - bA & S [
gy A / - 5 ! 3 } '
oyt ' . | Fa it 3 S {
% 3 . \
) oo e Lot rind % —~
; Y = b o S o e
L [rovoses rmement ;- -"’]/ ( /
Slbaginarea - LOCATION MAP
{ romcommeinne MAPA DE USICACION -~
s ¢ ( ) ;"‘_“l“‘ v 32000
. 4, D 11maS0E -
N~ n T’;.
* 5 ~ PRLIARED By APPROVED AY
1’ - St rand 00 Fow 45200400 20
3 nPPETYS-ABBEY'-IcCANTW- STRATTON
S j vt as e REPUBLIC OF BOLIvIA
' 1 - ottt bt i REPUBLICA DE BoLIvIA
® MBIt rARNg L coY Il Vi, 465, win Te1 0Ny deter ULty S 1Nl 2
® Cowmo eadr: 01 gig-nige hevac.ca T45RSC0% e V0y0 A 1S6E  me #emierdos tesRaTaNer S 38 vu'e J0 pKE, s I_DI_P!{ o ) ‘:Zm“’ _
E TP qiio pffevom T
L {L7] Srow of  PESYICrD




UNCLAS D
AID-TLC/P-2 2
} 37/

BEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT oo wose *—

srrzazzp: GOF i 6 1503
ACTLON L 0RATDIN E‘QR Tila DUPUTY UsBe CCORDINATOR, ALLIANCZ FOR PRILTIISHS

FROM: “Philip Gldescner, !Deputy Assistant Administrator -
Cliice of Capital Development

SUBJECT: Bolivia Roads 1 and b

Problcms Only one bid (3U49.7 million) on Roads 1 and b in Boli-io was sube
mitted and this estimate is nearly 50 percent in excess ol ths
amount ($33 million) provided in the loan. WO isgucs ©oe NiEe
senbcd: (2) whether ATID should approve rebidding or ncrutiziion
vith the single bidder; (b) whether AID should provide addilional
finnacing for the project. This mems suggests a procedure for
resolving both issues.

Discussion: The basic facts are as follows:

l. Loan Agreemcnt 511-L-021 was signed with the Governmoat of
Bolivio in September 1964 to finance engineering sexrvices ond
construction of Bolivia Highways 1 and ¥ in the amouat of
$33.2 million.

2. The financing was granted pursuant to feasibility studies
completed by Tipretts-Abbett-McCarthy-Stratton in December 1653,
for Project 1, end in January 1954 for Project Le In Juac 1965
the GOB contracted with TAMS to provide engineering servicas of
final desipn and supervision of construction for the project,
During the prosccution of the design work in January 1S56, the
Advance Notice to Bidders and call for prequalification weze
iscued. Six construction companies or consortic were pre-
qualified and the Invitation for Bids, including contract
docurments and bidding plans, was issued on May 19, 1956.

3« At the request of several of the potential bidders, a rre-
bidding conference was held on July 12, 1966, in the Bolivian
Embassy in Washington. At this time, at the request ol the
bidders, several changes were made in the specifications for

the purpose of reducing the contingencies that would be included
in the bids. Only two bidders were represented at the conference;
two other bidders had indicated they would not attend and would
not present a bld while the remaining two bidders had not stated
their position. By July 20, 1966, the date set for opening the
bids, only one bid had been received by the GOB from a consortiun
comprising JeAe. Jones Construction Co., Emkay, Wright Contracting
Company and Bartos y Cla. Owing to legal dispositions in the

- UNCLASSIFIED



UNCLASSITIED
ANNEX 3 , Page 2 of §

Republic of Bolivia, a single bid cannot be opened; accordiugly
the bid was retwmed uwnopenede

ke The GOB acted immediately to authorize , by preslden’ il decree
on July 22, 1966 dircct negotiations limited to tue Joncs cousortiwa,
' Ca the some day, at a meeting with the Minister of Iictionnl Eccroixy,
the Jones representatives informally presented the bid which hed
been retwrned to thom. Its amount was $49.7 million.

Y ~ziagultonts undertook a study to determine the basic
rcocons for the difference between the preliminexry cost cstizate
prepared in mid-1963 and the informal Jones bid. Analysis of the
construction costs a&s listed in the Construction Review n-cazine
published by the U.S. Department of Commerce for July 1966
irdicated that the construction cost index had incrcased 15.7
pereent in the past three years. Further enalysis publishzd in
the Scptember issue of Roads and Streets indicated that the bvid
prices of highway projects had increased 43 percent in the
sccond quarter of 1656, on top of a 2.3 percent for the first
quarter of 1966. Construction costs in Bolivia likewise have
been incrcasing five to six percent per yeare. Projecting this
construction cost index forword for anothcr three yeers, to the
mid point of construction, indicates an jiicrease of approximately
32 perceate. Analysis of the utilization of personnel and equipment
for Projects 3 and T under the Hardeman contract indicates thet
the prelininary estimate may have been low by approximately eight
percent in this respect. Moreover, it should be noted thot on the-
last three construction projects in Bolivia == Roads 3 and T,
customs warehouse and Roads 1 ond 4 -~ a total of only five bids
vere receiveds Accordingly, given the relative lack of UeSe
contractors willing to bid for comstruction work in Bolivia, we
have assigned an additional factor of five perceat to the cone
tractor's overhead, contingencies and profit. Totaling these
three factors indicates that the construction cost has been
increased by approximately U5 percent over the preliminary cost
estimate made in 1993.

6. e hove exsmined six possible scope of work alternatives in
attempting to reduce the cost of the project. Each alternative
was analyzed to determine its cost and related benefits expresse
ing the result in terms of the internal rate of return. Costs
vere estimated by TAMS, the consultant to the Bolivian government
in conjunction with our engineering staff. The two major alterno=-
tives are the following:

UNCLASSIFIED


http:projects.in



http:vehlices.ia

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 3, Pare b o2 5

8. fhis brings us to the question as to whether the projzet

showld bo rcoid based upon the above alternative o vhetnow sie

should authorize negotiation and in the event we do so, wi. .. uix

necgotiation in the first instence showld be with thie singl:

bidder, Jones. We recommend that the Bolivians be suthorizad to

negeticte with the Jones consortium rather than rebid the job on Cﬂ“l-’

the following srounds: }/&
as To rcbid the job will take eight to ten months, wherecas

negotiation with the Jonzs coansortium could probably stort withdl

two weeks from the date we authorlze the Bolivians to comnsnce

nzgotiations. Assuming that it will take two weeks to nepoticte

a price 2nd another two weeks to obtain euthorization within the

Agency of the additional required funding, the contractor would

still be in a position to mobilize and commence work at the beginning

of the dry season in April 1967. On the other hand, if we take

the poslition that rebidding is necessary, the likelihood is that

construction could not begin until April 1968. Hence, one entire

year would be lost.

b. The Embassy=USAID recommend negotiation on the grouads that
the delay 1n construction has already become a highly volatile
political issuc in Bolivia. IFurther delay can only exacerbate
this situation (see TAB A).

¢c. There is no reason to belicve that rebidding will lead to
more competition than occurred in the first instance. There is
a general unavailability of contractors beceuse of the demends of
the war in Viet Nam. Moreover, the evidence is that Bolivia is
not an attractive place for U.S. contractors. It is unlikely
that this situation will change in the next six months.

ds Noreover, 1f anything, the situstion is likely to change
for the worse. As noted in paragraph 5 above, there 1s a continuing
inflation in construction costs. Hence the cost of the project is
likely to be even higher six to nine months from now.

e, 2 Jones coasorviuwa is the only group that can meet the
ebove time requircments. The other consortium that came closest
to submitting a bid, Harbert, was unable to obtain a bond. In
an informal conversation with Mr. Heyman, Bolivia Desk, tiey
indicated that they do not now think they will be able to meet
the bidding requirements and further that they feel that negotiating -
with the Jones consortium is an acceptable procedure (see TAB B).
We are on notice that the construction firm of Grove, Shepard,
Wilson, Kruge will probably protest this procedure and claim

UNCLASSTIFIED



UTCTLAAJ uI.LTT; ‘JJ
NTEL 3, Pugz 5 of §

\

that *hey would be willing to cubimit a proposal. However:,
Grove, Shepard did not prequalify nor have they becn Lo Tolivia.
Thus it would probably teke three to four months for thocm ©o
submit o realistic bid.

f. The statutory rcquirement that we seek compctition on
construction contracts to the meximum extent practicch’e hos
been met. In keeping with AID's practice of using th Federul
Procurcrment Regulations as a guideline in such situntions, uhc
question as to vhether or not tne Agency showld insizt on
‘rebidding the contract or approve procurcment by negotiation
has been the subject of a detoiled formal review by Capitol
Development (see TAB C)e This review resulted in specific
findings of fact end a recommendatlon that in light of the
specific circumstances of this case AID should approve procui’C=
ment by negotiation with the Jones consortium.

Recomamcndation: That you approve the following: (1) 1In the first inﬁtancn
the Bolivians negotiating with the single bidder, Jones,. (2) Ass
ing the negotiation comes out to be in the approximate area of .he
astimate shovn above, namely $46 million, we would propose to
séek authorization for a loan in the amount of approximately
" \\M 48,0 million in accordance with the financial plan also shown

above. b M)‘“' e
" LAV
N o
= —_— w\ ; §
¢ VN 0/./
\VCoKncurrences- \\' <r

IG{ohler/BWath.ﬁS, IA/CD,/A:/- -7 Date ./ { L4,

AH , LA/BC Ar Date Ny V}E@ﬁ
eyman, LA : - ;r a Zl sl m“(@m@@“um&@ @m@@‘%\ﬂ

FDeRosa, LA/GC = LD Date i:7'l~ ke BW[MMQD\LE @

CGoldman, LA/GC _.l. = ™.{~ _Date {:)pfit

KVernon, ENGR ﬂﬂﬂ .‘l., \\ pATE 7 et €t

Note:; This procedure has been discussed and approved by DFFE.

‘-"”A

S A

' JILew}inéon:sa:LA/cn Approved 4 f S
!
J

Disapproved
pate 0CT 11 1055

UNCLASSIFIED


http:covmctit.on

SEST AVAILABLE DOCUMENT  zsszes,.

ANNEX 5, Page 1 of 3

DRAFT LOAN AUTHORIZATION (AMENDED)

Provided from: Alliance for Progress Funds
BOLIVIA: iighways 1 and 4

Pursusnt to the authority vested in the Deputy U. S. Coordinator,
Agency for International Development ("A.I.D."), by the Foreign
Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the delegations of authority
issued thereunder. I hereby amend the text of the Loan Authorization
of A.I.D. Loan No. 511-L-021, dated May 28, 1964, to read as follows:

"Pursuant to the authority vested in the Deputy U.S. Coordinator,
Agency for International Development ("A.I.D.") by the Foreign Assist-
ance Act of 1961, as amended, and the delegations of authority issued
thereunder, I hereby authorize the esiablishment of a loan to the
Government of the Republic of Bolivia ("GOB") of not to exceed forty
two million seven hundred thousand dollars ($42,700,000) to assist in
financing the dollar and local currency costs (including final design
and supervisory engineering) of constructing two related highways in
Bolivia, one approximately 206 kms., from Cochabamba to the Isiboro
River near Puertc Patino, (paved approximately 183 kilometers from
Cochabamba to Villa Tuneri), and the second, all gravel, of approximately
93 kms., rom Villa Tunari to Puerto Villarroel, as well as the dollar
coats of the purchase of construction equipment, spare parta, related
materials and camps. The loan shall be subject to the following

terms and conditions:

¥1l. Interest and Terms of Repayment

"(a) Borrower sball repay the loan to A.I.D. in United States
dollars within forty (40) years from the first disbursement
of tie loan including a grace period of not to exceed ten
(10) years.

*(b) Borrower shall pay to A.I D. on a disbursed balance on the
first thirty three million two hundred thousand dollars
($33,200,000) of the loan interest of three-quarters of one
(3/4 c£ 1) percent per annum during the grace period and
two (2) percent per annum thereafter.

UNCLASSIFIED



n2.

"(c)

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 5, Page 2 of 3

Borrower shall pay to A.I,D. in U.S. dollars on the disbursed
balance of the loan in excess of thirty three million two
hundred thousand dollars ($33,200,000) interest of one (1)

" percent per annum during the grace period and two and one-

*(a)

"(b)

"(c)

*(d)

"(e)

half (2%) percent per annum thereafter.

Other Terms and Conditions

Equipment. materials and services financed hereunder (except
for marine insurance) shall have their source and origin in
Bolivia or in the United States.

United States dollars utilized under the loan to finance
local currency costs shall be made available through Special
Letter of Credit procedures and, except for the purchase of
marine insurance, shall be used only for procurement in the
United States.

The supervising engineering and contracting firms shall be
approved by A.I.D. '

Based on a study by U.S. experts of Bolivia's rural development
program and agencies, and prior to the first di.sbursement under
this loan except for engineering services, the Goveriment of
Bolivia wili furnish a schedule plan satisfactory to A.I.D.
for:

®(1) Strengthening programs and staffs, and integrating or
better coordinating agencies responsible for GOB rural
development and colonization programs; and

"(i1) Colonization and rural development in the areas that
surround and ars adjacent to projects 1 and 4.

The Government of Bolivlia will accept the services of U.S.
experts to-advise ard assist in completing the integration of
road maintenance crganizations and programs within the national
roads secvice ard in the development of an adequate nation-wide
maintenance program.

UNCLASSIFIED



“(£)

"(g)

"(h)

UNCLASSIFIED
ANNEX 5, Page 3 of 3

The Government of Bolivia will accept the services of U.S.
experts to advise and assist in developing any necessary new
revenue sources and in consolidating the various present
revenue producing sources for highway malntenance.

Prior to disbursement of any funds under this loan, except
for engineering services, the Government of Bollvia will
furnish A.I.D. with a plan, including a specific schedule, -
satisfactory to A.I.D., for carrying out the followlng:

"(1) Completing the program to integrate highway maintenance

organizations and programs within the Natlonal Roads
Service.

"(11) Developing an expanded maintenance program and
allocating budget resources adequate for Bollvia's
growing road system.

"(111) Establishing load limits and an enforcement system
for projects 1 and 4.

The amount of U.S. dollars to be used to finance the U.S.
dollar costs of purchasing construction equipment, spare
parts, related material and camps shall not exceed two mililon
two hundred.thousand dollars ($2,200,000)."

Deputy U. S. Coordinator

Date

UNCLASSIFIED








http:Borro.wr












http:Rorro.er



http:complet-.ng



http:norc'.ng















http:to.Af,1.Dl
http:prn-vi.de
http:opeci.1y



http:cons~tructi.on












http:Enrroi.er



http:EL,,I.OT
http:staUl.eu
http:folli.ng



http:inter.st
http:vi,,httl.oa



http:comiect;.on



http:ubsec1t.on



http:ddx',.ss






http:zer-o.'5c:_.ta



